Return To:

CT LIEN SOLUTIONS PO BOX 29071 GLENDALE, CA 91209-9071

Phone #: 800-331-3282

Email: iLienREDSupport@wolterskluwer.com

Prepared By:

WINTRUST MORTGAGE (WINTRUST) 9700 W. Higgins Road Rosemont , IL 60018



FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE OWNER, THIS RELEASE SHALL BE FILED WITH THE RECORDER OR THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES IN VIPOSE OFFICE THE MORTGAGE OR DEED OF TRUST WAS FILED.

Know all men by these presents, that NORTHBROOK BANK & TRUST COMPANY does hereby certify that a certain Mortgage, bearing the date 06/27/2014, made by DANIEL F. RAHILL, A MARRIED MAN, to Original Beneficiary Name: WINTRUST MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF BARRINGTON BANK AND TRUST CO., N.A., on real property located in Cook County Recorder, State of Illinois, with the aduress of 333 NORTH CANAL STREET, UNIT 1703, CHICAGO, IL, 60606 and further described as:

Parcel ID Number: PIN: 17-09-306-032-1022, and recorded in the office of Cook County Recorder, as Instrument No: 1419841107, on 07/17/2014, is fully paid, satisfied, or otherwise ofscharged.

WINTRUST MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF BARRINGTON BANK AND TRUST CO., N.A. ASSIGNED TO NORTHBROOK BANK & TRUST COMPANY ON 06/27/2014, RECORDEL IN COOK COUNTY ON 09/23/2014 AS DOC# 1426617014

Description/Additional information: See attached.

Loan Amount: \$300,000.00

Current Beneficiary Address: 1100 WAUKEGAN ROAD, NORTHBROOK, IL, 60062

Electronic Signature

Dated this 01/16/2015

Lender: NORTHBROOK BANK & TRUST COMPANY

By: CATHY WILLIS

John Willia

Its: AVP Loan Servicing

1502008006 Page: 2 of 3

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COOK COUNTY RECORDER CIAL COPY

On January 16, 2015 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared CATHY WILLIS, AVP Loan Servicing of NORTHBROOK BANK & TRUST COMPANY personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

> Susan J Palash Notarization

Commission Expires: 08/14/2017

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN J. POTASH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS Ny Commission Expires 08/14/2017

1502008006 Page: 3 of 3

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description; PARCEL 1

UNIT 1703 AND P-22 IN THE RESIDENCES AT RIVERBEND CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED ON PLATE OF SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE:

PART OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 IN BLOCK "K" IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS "EXHIBIT B" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED JANUARY 4, 2002 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0020017903, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN COMMON FLEMENTS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 ABOVE DESCRIBED, AS CREATED BY DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS AND COVENANTS DATED JUNE 1, 1981 AND RECORDED JUNE 5, 1981 AS DOCUMENT 25895261 AND AS AMENDED BY AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS AND COVENANTS RECORDED JANUARY 4, 2002 AS DOCUMENT 0020017902. FOR PARTICULARS AS TO LOCATION REFER TO EASEMENT PREMISES NUMBERS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 AS DESCRIBED IN THE AMENDMENT THEREIN.

PARCEL 3:

EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 ABOVE DESCRIBED, AS CREATED BY DEED IN TRUST SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS DATED MARCH 27, 1989 AND RECORDED MARCH 28, 1989 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 89134782 MADE BY AND BETWEEN CHICAGO UNION STATION COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION AND LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 1, 1989 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 114065 AND THE DEED IN TRUST SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS DATED MARCH 27, 1989 AND RECORDED MARCH 28, 1989 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 89134783 MADE BY CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION, A PENNSYLVANIA COMPORATION TO LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 1, 1989 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 114065 FOR (A) USE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, REPLACE OR RENEW ADEQUATE COLUMNS, "PUSSES, HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER SUPPORTS; (B) FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSPECTING THE PROJECTS' SUPPORTING COLUMNS, FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS, ELEVATORS, PIPING, ELECTRICAL LINES AND ANY OTHER SERVICES AS WELL AS THE UNDERSIDE OF THE AIR EXHAUST SYSTEM, AND TO BRING SUCH MATERIALS AND PERFORM SUCH LABOR AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT TO SAFELY, ADEQUATELY AND PROPERLY MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND STRENGTHEN SUCH STRUCTURES, SERVICES AND SYSTEMS; AND (C) CONSTRUCT STAIRWAYS AND PASSAGEWAYS IF NECESSARY OR USEFUL TO MAINTAIN SAID STRUCTURES OR SERVICES IN THE EXPECTED SPACE, AS DEFINED AND DESCRIBED THEREIN. (THE SUBSURFACE LAND BELOW THE AIR RIGHTS PORTION OF THE PROPERTY).

PARCEL 4:

RECIPROCAL CROSS EASEMENT AS CONTAINED IN SECTION 30 OF THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED JANUARY 4, 2002 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0020017903 FOR THE USE OF AUTOMOBILE SPACES AND ACCESS THERETO ACROSS THOSE PORTIONS OF THE PARKING UNITS AND THE COMMON ELEMENTS AS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

PARCEL 5:

EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 29 OF THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED JANUARY 4, 2002 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0020017903 FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND OTHER USES AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED THEREIN OVER AND ACROSS THE NON SUBMITTED PORTION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

PARCEL 6:

EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS DESCRIBED IN THE EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED MAY 18, 2000 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 00358933 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, USE AND PROTECTION OF CAISSONS AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED THEREIN.